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Technische Daten

Kanile:

Frequenzgang Gber slles,

Subsonic- und MPX-
Filter ausgeschaltet:

Frequenzgang Subsonic-

Filter:

Frequenzgang MPX-Filer:

Rauschverminderung
DIN Kurve A eff.:
15 kHz:
3 WHz:
100 Hz:
Klirfaktor:
Gerduschspannungs-
abstand:

Tesloscillalor
Freguenz:
Ausgangsspannung
N
Ausgangsspannung
Cinch:

Technical Data:

Cihannels:
Overall frequency res-

ponse, range, subsonic

and MPX filters
switched out:
Frequency range,
subsonic filter:
Frequency range,
MPX Filter:
Noise damping
DIN curve A et
15 kHz:
3 kH2:
100 Hz:
Distortion:
Signal-to-noice ratio:

Test osclilator
Frequency:
Qutput voltage, DIN:
Qutput voltage, cinch:

4 gesamt. 2 x Kompressor. 2 x Expander

20-20000Hz +0 ~3dB

10 Hz - 35 dB
19 kHz ~35 08

= 0,2% bei 1kHz

Z B0dB, bezogen au! eine Eingangsspannung
von 6 mY am Autnahmeeingang DIN
= 8508, bezogen aul gine Etngangsspannung
von 1Y am Aufnahmeeingang Cinch

ca, 400 Hz
1 my/kOhm
600 mv

4 tplal, 2 compressor, 2 expander

20t0 20.000 Hz +0 —3dB
10 Hz —354B
19 kHz -35 B

20dB

25 dB

20dB

15 dB

£0.2% at 1 kHz

Z B0 4B, referenced to input voltage of 8 mV
at DIN record input

= 85 dB, referenced to input voltage of 1Y
at cinch record input

approx, 400 Hz
1 my/kOhm
G600 my

Caractéristiques techniques

Canaux:

Réponse en fréquence sur

tout, filtre subsonic et
NPX hors chrcult:

4 au total, 2 x compresseur, 2 x extenseur

20420000 Hz +0-3aB

Réponse en frequance flitre

sbsonic:
Réponse en fréquence
filtre MPX:
Amortissement du bruit
courbie DIN A eff.:
15 kHz:
3 kHz:
100H2:
Facieur de distorsion:
Rapport signal/brult:

Ogelllateur d'essai
Fréquence:
Tansion de sortie DIN:

Tension de sortie Cinch:

10 Hz =35 4B
19 kHz -35 dB

= 0,2% pour 1 kHz

= 30 dB, par rapport & une tension d'entrée de
& mV al'emtrée de V'enregistrement DIN

Z 85 dB, par rapport & une tension & entrée
de 1V al'entrée de I'enregistrement Cinch

400 Hz environ
1 mV/KOhm
600 mVv

Von 104 001 - 104 600; Druck-Nr. 319407 125

Anschlisae fiir Verstarker/

Receiver

Eingangsempfindlichkeit
Aufnanme DIN:

umschaltbar auf
Auinahme Cinch

Wiedergabe-Ausgangs-
spannung DIN und
Cinch:

=06 mVant kOhm
=6 mvanbkOohm

= 200 mV an 100 kOhm

0-1,6V aus 5.6 KOhm

Anschiiisse fir Pandgerit

Autnahme DIN:
Autnahme Cinch:
Wiedergabe DIN
uhd Cinch:
Besthckung:

Netzanschluf:
Sicherungen:

FeTH "y n
Gowlchi:

Amplifier/receiver

connections

Input sensitivity
DIN record:
switchable to:
Cinch record:

Flayback output voltage,

DIN and cinch:

1 mV/kOhm
600 mV aus 5.6 KOhm

Z 200 mV in 300 kOhm
15 integrierte Schaitungen
4 Transistoren
8 Dioden
23 Lsuchidioden
1 Gleichrichter
220 V 50/60 Hz, umstellbarauf 110V
Metz 220 v 80 mh trage
110V 160 mA trage
Sekundar 2 x 315mA trdge
46 x Bx 35 cm
5.5kg

= 0.6 mV al 6 kOhm
=6 mValbkOhm
= 200 mV at 100 kOhm

0-1.6Vfrom5.6 kOhm

Connections tor tape deck

DIN record:
Cinch record:

1 mV/kOhm
&00 mV trom 8.5 kOhm

Playback, DIN and cinch: = 200 mV in 100 kOhm

Components:

Line power supply:
Fuses:

Housing dimensions:
Weight:

Connexions pour ampli/

raGeiver

Sensibilité a l'entrée
enregistrement DIN:
commutable sur;

enreglstrament Cinch:

Tension de sortie DIN et
Cinch de la
reproduction:

Connaxiohs pour
magnétophone
enragistrement DIN:

snregistrement Cinch:

reproduction DIN
el Cinch:
Equipement:

15 imegrated circuits

4 fransistors

B dioges
23 LED's

1 rectifier
220 V 50/60 Hz, convertiblito 110V
Line 220V 80 mA, slow-bow

110V 160 mai. slow-bow

Secondary 2 x 315 mA, slov-b ) ow
46 % B x 35 cm
55 kg

0.6 mV a6 kOhm
6 mV 36 kOhm
= 200 mY & 100 kOhm

1A 1A

0216V de56KOhm

1 my/kOhm
600 mV ge 5,6 kOhm

Z 200 mV en 100 kOhm
15 circuits infeégres

4 transistors

8 diodes
23 diodes lumineuses

1 redresseur

Reccordement au secteur: 220 V 50/60 Hz, commutate gz p 110V

Fusibles:

Dimensions du boitter:
Poids:

secteur 220 V 80 mA & actin ;- etardes
secteur 110 V 160 MA & Bopn  retardéy
secondaire 2 x 315 mA a gjpw retardée
46 x B x 35 cm

§55ky



Elektrische Messungen und Einstellungen

L OSollwer

Epunkle': A-tges Einsteilung Beschreibung . Emstellung i
l 1 : DIN-Eingangsverstarker NF-Generator an BU 101{1/4-2): Taste .Hoch' gedruckt L, > 340 mV an MP 30171301
! U, = 1 mVikil [uber ¥ MLk
i I =315 Hz
L
! NF-Vohmeter an MP 301/ 1301 )
2 Line-Engangsverslarker | NF-Generator an BU 105/ 1105 Einstelier Rt t U, = 600 mV an 302/ 1302
U= 1v:f=315Hz
NF-Voltmeter an MP 302/1302
3 MPX-Filter NF-Generator an BU 10571105 Generator auf Dampiung = 36 dB am Filter
Eingangsspannung {1= 315 H2} 19 kHz stelien
Subsonic-Filier U, = 1 ¥ so enstellen, gal die a)f =40 Hz Dampfung = 5dB am Filter
Ausgangsspannung U, = 80O my byl = 20 Hz Dampfung = 10 dB am Filter
an MP 302/1302 c)f= 10Hz Dampiung £ 22 dB am Filler
4 L ED-Anzeige NF-Generalor an BU 105/1105 aj Abgleich R 328/1228
U, so wahien. daf sich an MP 30271302 | ) Korrekiur R 32871328 9. LED (grun) o dB leuchtel
U, = 600 mY ergeben. HIGH COM aus. U= £ 05dB .
5 Test Oszillaior Mur bei gedrockler Tasle | Test’ Einstelier R 515/516 U, = 600 my = 0.5dB an MP 30241202
MF-Voltmeter an MP 302/1302
€ Kompressormessung EFAG‘er‘;er’ato:rﬂagEu 1051105 HIGH COM aus U, = 600 mV an BU 107/1107
M £33 . - z
HF- Voltmeter an BU 10771107
Einstefier 8 1in Stellung U, = 600 my HiGH COM ein U, =600mv = 0,5dB
an MP 302/1302 {s. Pkt. 2}
7 Auvsgangssiule NF-Genlerator an BU 105/ 1105 Enstetler R 3301330 U, =17V =0.1VanBU 106/1108
U, 50 wahien, dafi sich an MP 30371303 auf Recmsanschlag
U, = 600 m¥ ergeben. f = 315 Hz Monitorschalter
NF-Yollmeter an BU 106/1106 nach unten (aus)
[} Expandermessung EF*GEG?;&IOST?;IHBU 108/ 1108 Einsteller R 328/ 1329 U. = 600 mV an MP 30371303
e = A= rd 2
MF-Vollmeter an 30371 .
an BU 106/1106 303 bzw Einsteller R 330/1330 U, = 1V anBU 106/1106
9 Prilen des HIGH COM Recarder mit Leerpand an 1. HIGHCOMausgeschatlel | 20dB Frauschpegelabsenkung
BU 103 anschliellen 2. HIGH COM eingeschaltet | Rauschen wird horbar vermindert
Auf Wiedergabe schaiten

Measuring and adjusting instructions (electrical)

! Item Toadjust Description Aligrnment Ratings
§
1 CiN-Input amphfier Connect AF generaror to BU 101 (1/4-2); | The button "High™ Crutput voltage U, Z 340 mV
: input voltage U. = 1 mV/ki} depressed to MP 3011301
; Over 1Mk I = 315 H2
AF valtmeter o MP 30171301
. 2 Line-Input ampitier Connecl AF generator 1o BU 105/1105 Adjustment with A1 CQutput voltage U, = 600 my
| with input voltage U, = 1V andf = 315Hz to MP 302/1302
AF voltrngter to MP 302/1302
3 pPX-Tilter Connect AF generator to BU 105/1105 Tth;!g :ﬁtzgenerator 19 kH2 damping = 36 dB at ilter
a
Subsonic-filter Supply 315 Hz and 1 V in such a way a)at 40 Hz damping = &5dB
that 600 mV are present at output b) a1 20 H2 damping £ 10dB
¢jat 10 Mz damping = 22 4B
4 LED-indicator Connect AF generator to BU 105/1705 a) alignment B 328/1328
supply with 1 = 315 Hz and input voitage ; I
in such a way that ai 600 mv are present b} Sozricg? 02323“328 9. LED (green) 0 08 gleam
at MP 303/1303 HIGH COM "oit” T =V
5 Test oscillator With the bution "Test” depressed Adjustment with Output voltage Uy, = 800 mV
Conned AF voltmeter to MP 302/1302 R 515/616 + 0.5 dB at MP 302/1202
Connect AF generator to BU 10571105 i | =
6 Compressor withinputvoltageU, = tvVandt=315Hz HIGH COM swilched oul gﬂteg;;ﬁaa;ge Ueue = 600 MV 10
Connect AF voltmeter to BU 107/11G7 —
Adjust R 150 that & level of 600 mV is HIGH COM switched in Output voltage Uy, = 600 m¥
measured al MP 30271302 {see item 2) + 0.5dB to BU 107/1107
7 | Outputamplifier Connect AF generator to BU 105/1105 | aqiuster R 33071330 Output voliage Ugs = 17 + 0.1y
' supply with f = 315 Hz and input vottage t the rioht st 1 BU 10671106
; in such & way that an output voilage = at the right stop L
! 600 mV present at MP 303/1303.f = 315Hz | Monitor switch "of!"
; Connect AF voltmeter to BU 106/1106
) hde Connect AF generator to BU 108/1108, | Adjustement Output voltage Uy, = 606 mVY
Expander supply with input voitage U, = 1V and with B 329/1329 t MP 303/130
f =315 Hz Connecl AF voltmeter to MP | Adjustement =
303/1303 or 1o BY 106/1106 ith 330/1330 Output voitage U, = 1V at BU igs1 -106
g Checking the HIGH COM Connect a recorder with blank 1. HIGH COM switched out | 20 dB A eff reduction in noise ley|

cassette 10 BU 103
Set in playing back

2. HIGH COM switched in

The noise will be remarkably rédeecd
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instructions de mesure et de régiage (electriques)

Ly o [T T Ueschotio Reqiags Valeut standars :
Lk il et CoGengrateur o2 Boo 10 1ed 2 Touene «Haut- entorces Jenswon e sarhe U, . 340 my I
- ahmenier de 215 Mz et U~ 1 mvekt! voe MP 3011301 :
: Fasur 1Moy t ! i
: voilmetre 01 a MP 301, 130° |
i i B
I Line-AmMplod enirée Generateur b f a B 105100 Hegutateor R 1 I Tension de sorle

Lyl

aimenter de Wb Hzelu, = 1V
valimetre boooa MP 302/ 130%

- 600 my a MP 302/1302

Armornissement 19 KHz 2 36 db auliltre

3 | Fitne MPX Génerateur b1 8 BU 10571 105 ahmenter ; Flealer le generalews :
| ge 315 Hz etU_= 1V. d une mamare a 2.9 kHz 1
! 1+ Filtre-supsomic avorr GO0 MY &1a sorhie a1 40 Hz _ Amorhssement L 5dB au hitre
| b) 20 Hz Aamortissement & 10 dB au hllre
: ¢y 10 H2 Amorlissgment ¥ 22 dB av ilire
. I R G . a3 Alignemen|
C4 ; : eneraleur bl aBLU 1351105 ahmenmer I
: | LED-Contral de mveau de 315 Hz el schosu 1z lension d enlree avec R 328/1328
: d une maniere a avoir la lension de sortie | D1 Correclion 9 LED tvert 0 dB luire
U, = 600 my a MP 30271302 HIGH COM avec R 328/1328
nors oo U .= 05dB
5 Cscillaieur de 1es) Seulement guand ks touchea - Test» Regulateur R 515/516 Tension de sortie
est enfoncee U, = 600my + 0.5dB
Valimetre .. @ MP 30571302 a MP 3021302
[ Compresseur Geénerateur b.f @ B 10571105 abmermer | HiGH COM hors circuil Tension de sorlie
dedtaHzelU, = 1V U, = 600 mv a BU 107/1107
voltmétre 0.t a BU 10771107 =
Régutateur R 1 ahgne de manigre aavolr | HIGH COM sous lension Tenston de sorie
600 mv a MP 30271302 «vorr Point 2) U = 600mV = 0.5dB a BU 1071107
7 Amph de sortie Generateur f.f. 2 MP 303/1303 alimenter | Aegulateur R 330/1330 Temsiondesorhie U, = .7V 2 01V
de 315 Hz de schoisir latlension dentree | gtant sus la bulee droie a BU 1061106
d une manere 4 avonr la lens on de sorte - ’
. = 600 mV a MP 303/ 1303 Commutateur
voltmelre b1 a BU 1061106 Monitor en bas thars circuit! ]
B Extenseur | Génerateur b 1. & BU 108/1108 1ension Requlateur R 32971329 U, = 800 mV & MP 308/ 1303
dentreel, = 1¥ t=315H2 .
Voltmetre b.t a MP 30371303 et . .
A BU 10671106 Aegulatcur R 33071330 U, = 1VaBU106/1106
Q veniication de ia Recorder avec une bande wide a BU 103 | 1. HIGH COM hors circuit On peul pereevar q;v g"é):::“:ﬁdc fexreed
. ; Bue netlemg ff reproe-
HIGH COM L apparell au Posilion reproguction 2. HIGH COM sous (ension | g:_:z:'.{::_f ;Snfv:;:[ae%mn eltrepr

Autnahme-Wiedergabe/Recording Playback/Enregistrement-lecture
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HIGH COM-Baustein/HIGH COM-Module/Module HIGH COM
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Ubersetzung
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Grundplatte/Basis board/Plaque principale
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Ersatzteilliste - Spare parts list + Liste de pieces de rechange

Wichtig: Bes Ersat
N. B.: When demanding Spare Parnsi
Important: Lors d une commande ge pieces de rec

zteiibestellungen bitte unbedingt die neunsteliige Bestellnummer angepen'
115 absolutely necessary to guote the nine digit Part Number!
hange. priere d'indiquer en fout cas le numéro de la piece 2 9 chiffrest

O

geslelt-Nr
i tock-No. "
Position No. & article Bezeichnung em Description
1 339130006 | Frontblende br. vollst. front mask. ¢pl. masque trontal, cpl.
1 239130007 | Frontblende ch. volist. tront mask, cpi. P masque trontzl, cpl.
2 Ape7es047 | Gehause, braun volist, cabinet, cpl. pboiuver, cpl.
2 308796049 | Gehduse, schw. vollst. cabinet cpl, baiver. ¢pl.
3 339375006 | Abdeckung fur Ansteuerung modulation cover cache p. insiT. ge modulation
5 309809951 | Kippschalterknopt knob f. toggle swilch bouten bascule
6 309833585 | Staubschutz ®Knob cover cache bouton
7 339220006 | Randel - Knopf mit Achse milied knob with shaft molette avec axe
B 339200959 | Drehknopti variable knob bouton variable
9 333200960 | Drehknopfli variable knob bouton variable
10 309921923 | Netzschalistange mit Knop! mains switch rod with knob tringle interruptrice avec bouton
12 339870958 | Fuhrung fir Kippschalter guide for toggle switch guidage p. commutateur 4 bascule
12 309866985 | Fuhrung fur Netztasie guide lor mains button guigdage p. touche secteur
14 339061750 | GummifuB rubber foot pied en caguichouc
R1 339500053 | Rast-Schichidrehwiderstand 2 x 20 k] film variable resistor résistance variable a cran d'arrét
Trd 939310006 | Netztrafo. vollst. mains transformer transtro d'alimeniation secieur
51 308630023 | Netzschalter mains switch inerrupleur secteur
Ful 309627917 { G-Schmelzeinsatz T 80 mA iuse fusible
Le1 309695935 | Netzleitung maing cable table secteur
15 339335006 | Grundplaite, volisl, basis board, cpl. plaque principale et
€ 301, 304, 318, 309410655 AL-Elko 22 uF 50V AL-Elko 2,2 uFF 50 Y AL-Elkp 2,2 uF 50V
1301, 1304,
1318
C 303, 33‘.;1 305411659 | AL-Elko 22 uF25Y AL-Elko 22 puF 25V AL-EVkp 22 uF 25V A’%
1303, 1321 o
Caz 1312 09411677 AL-EWko 10 uF 25 V AL-Eiko 10 uF 25V AL-Elkc 10 2F 25V e
C 334, 1314, 309410641 } Al-Eiko 4,7 uF 25V AL-Elko 4.7 uF 25V AL-Elko 4.7 uF 25 ¥
C 322, 1322 309410615 | AL-Elke 2.2 xF 25V AL-Elko 2.2 uF 25V AL-Elko 2.2 uF 25V
C 603 300414737 AL-Elkg 2200 uF 40V AL-Elko 2200 uF 40V AL-Elka 2200 uF 40V
C 504 300414791 AL-Elko 470 uF 35V AL-Elko 470 uF 35V AL-Elk 470 uF A5 Y
g 505-5095 o 300413482 | AL-Elko 100 F 25 ¥ AL-EHc 100 uF 25V AL-Elko 100 uF 25V
1€, 517. 51
512515518 5411695 AL-Etvo 10 uF 50V AL-Elko 10 uF 50 W AL-Elko 10 uF S0V
o 50 339526149 | Leuchidiode CQY 86 gr luminescent diode green 1 diode lumineuse, vert 1
D502 308327053 | Leuchtdiode CAQY 851 tuminescent diode red 1 diode lumineuse, rouge 1
D 307-304, 309325927 Diode i N 4148 Diode 1H 4145 Diode 1N 4148
13011304
F1301, 120t 339365006 MPX-Filter MPX-filter filtre MPX
FU 501, 502 309627901 | G-Schmeizeinsatz T 315 ma tuse tusibie
GR 501 300322903 | Gleichrichter B 60 C 800 rectifier redresseur
1C 30133 309368212 1C HA 1457 KC HA 1457 1C HA 1457
IC 302, 303 339335855 | 1CMC 1456 CF 1 IC WMC 1458 CP 1 {CMC 1458 CP 1
tC 501 309368105 IC 7818 LC IC 7818 UC iC 781BUC
'C 502 339575128 IC wh 7918 1S puh 7918 IC uh 7918
IC 503 309368017 IC uh 741 15 b 741 1wk 741
LA 501 330560080 | Zwerglampe 125V 15 mA miniature bulb ampoule miniature
R29 339500006 | Schichtwidersiand fibm vartatie resistor résistance variable a coucht
R 5185. 516, 300509735 | Trimmwiderstand 25 K film variable resistor résisiance variebie & couch:
132,
S 301. 302 309639980 | Kippschatier chne Knopf 2 x UM toggie swilch without button commulateur & bascule, sais bouton
5303, 30¢ 209639977 Kippschatier ohne Knopt 5 x UM toggie switch without button commutatedt & bascule, sans Douton
8305 339440011 | Kippschaher ohne Knopt 3 x UM 1pggle switch without button commutateur a bascule. sans DOULOn
T301. 1M 309001211 | Transistor BC SS0B Transistor BC 550 B Transistar 8C 550 8
T 302, 1302 300001242 | Transistor BC 550 C Transistor BC 550 C Transistor BC 550 C
20 309653501 Sicheruvngshalier fuse holder porte-fusibie
21 339870006 | Dhodenhaher, 2-fach diode holder, 2 foid supporl de diode, double
22 339566062 | Lampenhalter bull holder support d ampoule : %
23 333870007 { SchaHerschiene switch rail rafl commutateur #
16 340355024 | High Com Baustein High Com Module Module High-Com
C1 309411703 AL-Elko 22 uF, 6,3V AL-Elko 22 uF. B3 V AL-Elko 22 uF, 63V
c2 309410634 AL-Elko 4.7 uF, 35V AL-Elko 4.7 uF, 35V AL-Elko 4,7 uF, 35V
c8 11,18 309412644 AL-Ebo 47 uF 16V AL-Elkp 47 uF 16V AL-Eino 47 uF 16V
c15 309410655 AL-Etk0 2,2 uF 25V AL-ElkD 2.2 uF 25V Al-Eiko 2.8 uF 256V
C17. 20 309411647 AL-Elko 10 F 16V AL-EWo 10 F 16 Y AL-Elko 10 uF 16V
c22 309413486 | AL-Elko 100 uF 16V AL-Elko 100 uF 16 ¥ AL-Elko 100 uF 168V
i1 339575019 1G-U 401 B, High com 1C-U 401 B, High com 1C-U 401 B, High com
R 20 339510047 Trimmwiderstand 1 M ochm variable resistor résistance variable
17 239335007 | LED-Aussteuerung-Anzeige, volist. | LED indicator, cpl. instrument LED
D 701, 703-790 300327031 Leuchidiode CQY BS 1t luminescent diode diode lumineuse
D v02 330529149 Leuchidiode COY 86 gn luminescent diode diode lumineuse
1C 701 300368238 ICU 2478 ICV247 B ICU247B
1C 702 309368239 IC U237 B U237 B ICU2378B
309900292 | Diodenhalter, 12-fach dicde holder suppart de diode
18 339420006 | Buchsenplatte, volist. sockets plate plaque de prises
BU 101 309672909 | NF-Buchse 5 pol. AF socket 5 poles prise BF 4 5 pdles
BLU 102-104 309672601 Buchse 5 pol. socket 5 poles prise & 5 pites
BU 105-108 339540122 | Cinschbuchse cinch socket prise cinch
1105-1108
S 102 339 440006 Druckschalier push switch interrupteur POUssoir

Anderungenvorbehalten
Subjact to modifications
Madifications réserves
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